impact range due to weak performance during the building’s

use phase. No clear statement can be derived for the other
insulation materials used.

Examining the scenarios from an economic perspective,
the construction materials solid wood (Ws) can be classified
as LCC driver. However, the other construction materials
(Wf, C, B and Wc) and the insulation materials (R, E, Wf,
0) cannot be classified as LCC drivers. Regarding the techni-
cal building equipment, the heat pumps with groundwater
(Hgw) scenarios incur the lowest life cycle cost. Scenarios
with heat pumps with air-air compact units (Hcu), on the
other hand, are in the upper cost range. Scenarios with pellet
heating systems can be placed between these two ranges. In
summary, for the considered reference study period and the

Table 7   GWP reduction potential compared to construction cost for different energetic standards over a reference study period of 50 years

*in kg CO2e/m2 NFA.
in €/m2 NFA.

Low-energy standard Passive-house standard Plus-energy standard

GW reduction
potential*

Construction
cost

GW reduction
potential*

Construction
cost

GW reduction
potential*

Construction
cost

Relative value
output

Low-energy
standard

 − 93 (− 7.7%)  + 291
(+ 12.1%)

 − 300 (− 24.8%)  + 547 (+ 22.7%)

Passive-house
standard

 + 93 (+ 7.7%)  − 291
(− 12.1%)

 − 207 (− 17.1%)  + 256 (+ 10.6%)

Plus-energy
standard

 + 300 (+ 24.8%)  − 547
(− 22.7%)

 + 207 (+ 17.1%)  − 256
(− 10.6%)

Fig. 9   Cost-environmental impact diagram for the 37 two-storey residential building scenarios over a reference study period of 50 years

	 The International Journal of Life Cycle Assessment

1 3

assumed input parameters, a higher life cycle cost must be
accepted to reduce the GWP impact.

Using the Pareto optimality logic, four pareto optimal
solutions (PE-Wf40-R40-Hcu, P-Wf40-R40-Hcu, L-Wf26-
R26-Hgw, L-B25-E14-Hgw) can be identified. For visualisa-
tion, the Pareto optimal frontier (solid line) based on the 37
defined scenarios was added as shown in Fig. 9.

4 � Discussion